Community and Economic Development 285,662 0 706,277 0
Interest 1,519 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 42,392,212 5,436,357 16,428,115 0

Business-Type Activities:
Sewer 80,636 172,498 1,377,684 0
Landfill 3,075,161 4,466,814 0 0

.
Total Business-Type Activities 3,155,797 4,639,312 1,377,684 0

Total Primary Government $45,548,009 $10,075,669 $17,805,799 $0

Component Unit $169,711 $0 $195,095 $0

General Revenues:
 Property Taxes Levied for:

 General Purposes
 Community Mental Health
 Developmental Disabilities
 Other Legislative and Executive
 Children Services
 Disaster Services
 Senior Citizens Services

See Accompanying Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Program Revenues

 Permissive Sales Tax Levied for
  General Purposes
 Other Local Taxes
 Grants and Entitlements not
  Restricted to Specific Programs
 Gifts and Donations
 Investment Earnings and Other Interest
 Other

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position at Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Restatement from Change in Accounting Principles- See Note 3

Net Position at Beginning of Year- Restated

Net Position at End of Year

16

Governmental Business-Type Component
Activities Activities Total Unit

($4,416,503) $0 ($4,416,503) $0
(2,283,792) 0 (2,283,792) 0

(276,773) 0 (276,773) 0
(6,593,998) 0 (6,593,998) 0

(188,700) 0 (188,700) 0
(293,802) 0 (293,802) 0

(6,893,268) 0 (6,893,268) 0
420,615 0 420,615 0

(1,519) 0 (1,519) 0

(20,527,740) 0 (20,527,740) 0

0 1,469,546 1,469,546 0
0 1,391,653 1,391,653 0

0 2,861,199 2,861,199 0

(20,527,740) 2,861,199 (17,666,541) 0

0 0 0 25,384

3,159,927 0 3,159,927 0
590,540 0 590,540 0

1,806,893 0 1,806,893 0
118,970 0 118,970 0
698,486 0 698,486 0

20,380 0 20,380 0
1,431,839 0 1,431,839 0

7,818,924 0 7,818,924 0
12,126 0 12,126 0

2,063,782 0 2,063,782 0
3,600 0 3,600 0

1,370,064 32,101 1,402,165 0
1,634,788 20,028 1,654,816 118,972

20,730,319 52,129 20,782,448 118,972

202,579 2,913,328 3,115,907 144,356

72,525,479 13,432,653 85,958,132 0

(2,395,894) (112,413) (2,508,307) 0

70,129,585 13,320,240 83,449,825 552,464

$70,332,164 $16,233,568 $86,565,732 $696,820

Primary Government

Net (Expenses) Revenues and Changes in Net Position

17

Motor Vehicle Developmental
General and Gas Tax Disabilities

Fund Fund Fund

Assets:
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents $14,685,207 $1,040,093 $5,571,214
Cash and Cash Equivalents in Segregated Accounts 570,926 0 0
Receivables:
  Permissive Sales Tax 1,272,067 0 0
  Property Taxes 2,520,464 0 1,680,077
  Accounts 202,418 3,186 0
  Special Assessments 0 0 0
  Accrued Interest 194,398 0 0
  Interfund 1,104,061 7,377 0
  Leases 608,926 0 0
Due From Other Governments 843,223 2,642,536 219,981
Materials and Supplies Inventory 52,068 119,934 1,074

[…]

capitalization threshold to individual items in a group of assets.  The County reviewed its capital asset
groupings and determined there were no asset groups where individually the assets were under the
capitalization threshold yet were significant collectively.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 100 and GASB Implementation Guides 2021-1 and 2023-1
did not have any effect on beginning net position/fund balance.

GASB 101 will result in a liability for compensated absences that more appropriately reflects when a
government incurs an obligation. In addition, the model can be applied consistently to any type of
compensated absence and will eliminate potential comparability issues between governments that offer
different types of leave. The effects of implementing the GASB pronouncement is shown in the table
below.

Restatement of Fund Net Position

For the County, GASB Statement No. 101 increased the compensated absences liability and the
cumulative effects of compensated absence related expense on beginning net position as shown on the
following table.

Change in
Accounting
Principles

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported GASB 101
12/31/2023

As Restated
Government-Wide

Governmental Activities $72,525,479 ($2,395,894) $70,129,585
Business-Type Activities 13,432,653 (112,413) 13,320,240

Total Primary Government $85,958,132 ($2,508,307) $83,449,825

Governmental Funds
Major Funds:

General Fund $17,230,672 $0 $17,230,672
Motor Vehicle and Gas Tax Fund 2,715,162 0 2,715,162
Developmental Disabilities Fund 6,240,529 0 6,240,529

All Other Governmental Funds 9,014,411 0 9,014,411
Total Governmental Funds $35,200,774 $0 $35,200,774

Proprietary Funds
Enterprise Funds:

Sewer Fund $2,496,710 $0 $2,496,710
Landfill Fund 10,935,943 (112,413) 10,823,530
Enterprise Funds Total 13,432,653 (112,413) 13,320,240

Total Business-Type Net Position $13,432,653 ($112,413) $13,320,240

PREBLE COUNTY, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

49

Note 4 – Budgetary Basis of Accounting

While reporting financial position, results of operations and changes in fund balance on the basis of
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), the budgetary basis, as provided by law, is based upon
accounting for certain transactions on a basis of cash receipts, disbursements, and encumbrances. The
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance – Budget and Actual (Budget Basis)
is presented for the General Fund and the Motor Vehicle and Gas Tax, Developmental Disabilities, and